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DATE: JANUARY 21, 1999 :
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYQ)
FROM

:  DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL) C{‘_’) D
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (MCHARGUE) -/
DIVISION OF COMMU‘ICATIONS (BIEGALSKI) Ko /U
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CRITICAL DATES: HNONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE
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CASE BACKGROUND

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel), Certificate Number
2440, is a provider of interexchange telecommunications service and
was certificated on March 21, 1990. Excel reported gross operating
revenues of $73,584,960 and intrastate revenues of $16,088,967 on
its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1,
1997, through December 31, 1997. As a provider of interexcharge
telecommunications service in Florida, Excel is subject to the
rules and regulations of this Commission.

For the Feriod April 1, 1996, through April 9, 1998, the
Commission staff has received 37 complaints against Excel that have
been determined to be apparent unauthorized carrier change
(slamming) infractions in violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code. Based on the number of complaints received by
Commission staff and the number of apparent slamming violations,

the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-1000-S8C-TI, on July 22,
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1998, requiring Excel to show cause why it should not have
certificate number 2440 canceled or be fined $1,110,000 for 37
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.
On August 11, 1998, Excel filed a timely response to the Show Cause
Order and a Motion for More Definite Statement. On December 17,
19‘.}?3, Excel filed an offer of settlement. (Attachment A, Pages 5-
12

Staff’s recommendations on Excel’s settlement proposal and
procedural motion are set forth below.

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

: Should the Commission grant Excel’s Motion for More
Definite Statement?

RECOMMENDATION: If the Commission approves Excel’'s Settlement
Offer, the Motion for More Definite Statement will become
moot. (Bedell)

STAFF ANALYSIS: As stated in the Case Background, when Excel filed
its .;esponse to the Commission‘s Show Cause Order, it also filed a
Motion for More Definite Statement. If the Commission approves
Excel’s Offer of Settlement, the outstanding Motion will be moot.
If the Settlement Offer is rejected, staff will write a
recommendation on the Motion for More Definite Statement for a
subsequent Agenda. Therefore, staff recommends that if the
Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 2, the pending
Motion for More Definite Statement will be moot.

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer
proposed by Excel to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 25-
4.118, PFlorida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier
Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. (Biegalski)
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STAFF AMALYSIS: On December 17, 1998, after several meetings with
staff, Excel submitted an offer to settle. In its settlement offer
Excel agreed to do the following:

° Excel will establish a toll-free slamming awareness
hotline.

© Excel will cooperate with the Commission in
establishing a system whereby customers calling the
Commission with complaints of unauthorized PIC
changes may be transferred directly to Excel'’'s
toll-free line with the goal of prompt resolution.

© Excel commits to engaging in ongoing dialogue and
quarterly reviews, ~onducted o ~onference call if
appropriate, with | ommiss? » ovaff of complaints
lodged agaiust it wi:th th. Comm aion.

L Excel will tile civil actions i. Florida against
Independent Representative’s (IR’s) who cheat Excel
and customers by submitti g forged LOAs.

® Excel will determine whether data bases are
available under public records law or on some more
cost-effective basis so that cross-verification of
LOAs against social security numbers or drivers
license numbers can be performed routinely.

L Excel will create an award program that encourages
error free completion of LOAs.

o Whenever Excel has reason to believe that an IR has
forged an LOA, as a normal part of Iits
investigation, Excel will review the validity of
every LOA submitted by that IR during the preceding
six months.

e Excel will make a contribution of $68,000 to the
genera! revenue fund of the State of Florida with
no admission of liability or wrongdoing.

Staff supports Excel’s proposal to establish a toll-free
slamming awareness number in addition to establishing a warm
transfer system with the Commission for consumer complaints. Staff
believes this will allow for expedited resolution of those consumer
complaints. Staff also supports Excel’s proposal to file civil
action against IR’s who forge LOAs. Staff believes this will
encourage Excel representatives to be extremely accurate when
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completing LOAs. Furthermore, staff supports Excel’s proposal to
re-evaluate LOAs previously submitted by an IR who appears to have
forged an LOA. Staff believes this will enable Excel to determine
if there is a pattern of this behavior.

The company has satisfactorily addressed each of staff’'s
concerns. Moreover, the company has been very cooperative in
resolving all issues. Therefore, staff believes the terms of the
settlement agreement as summarized in this recommendation are fair
and reasonable, and we support the voluntary contribution to the
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida
Statutes, in the amount of $68,000.

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. With the approval of Issue 2, this docket
should remain open pending the remittance of the $68,000 voluntary
contribution within five business days after the order approving the
settlement becomes final. Upon remittance of the settlement
payment, this docket should be closed. The $€8,000 settlement
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in
the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1),

Florida Sr-atutes. (Badell)

STAFF __ANALYSIS: If the Commission approves the staff
recommendation in Issue 2, this docket should remain open pending
the remittance of the §68,000 voluntary contribution within 5
business days after the order approving the settlement becomes
final. Upon remittance of the settlement payment, this docket
should be closed.
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Docempar 17, L1058

Ma. Cathy Bedell

Division of Legal Sarviced
Florida vublic Service Comniogion
2640 Shumard Oak DBoulevard

rallahasnee,

Plorida 3239 0050

Re: hNocket No. $71490-TT

Jear Me. Hedall:

The purpeoae oL Lhia letier 18 Lo propose a verclement of thie
above dockel. As such, this nommunication s privileaed and
confidencial,® and nothing hercin may be viewed as an admission
Ajainst inrerest,’ or in any way uscd againsc Excel it Lhup matte:
1o nor sectled.

I. INTRODUCTION

Thig io rhe fourth formal seirlement piroposal made by Excel on
inia proceeding and i crafted Lo respond (o ACalb's reaactiol b
mur third proposal. We are hopeful chal our matual efforcys Lo
retolve this manter withnor litigation will uow be succennfu.

This sertlemcnl proposal contains thiee Dasic parcis. Fiost,
Cxcel proposes certain addirional prophylactic and remed.A.
measurcs as rafinements to kxcel’s already comprehansive approach
Lo avalding unsuthorized EIC conversionu. fecond, Cxral addresoer
the nature of ilu responsibility for che conducr of its Independen
Heprusentatives (TRa). And (hird, Excel propoaes a voluntary
contribuLion to the Siare in scrilemsnt of the alleged violal.iGne
contained in cthe Show Cauae Order.

I pxecel 18 nolL claiming proteci.on from disclosure under the
Public Recorda law, Dul racthar protcctiun aqainet ude of rhis
commun: cal.Lon against 1t at this matter cannal be msrricn

Morc specifically, nothing in rhis proposal may ba viewed
aa an admission by Fxesl thot it hao willfully trausferrad & FPIC
without authorigzal.ion or engagod ii ahy nrthar behavior Lhat winla
quarify sanccious under Section 464.20%5, Florida Statutcsy.

"C\'
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11, BETTLEMENT PROPOSALS
A. PROPOSALE TO REFINE EXCEL'S CURRENT APPROACH

1he additional prophylacric and romedial measures propaaed
here are in facl refinemancts LO an exiAting comprelienasive and well-
conceived approach to avoiding unauthorized PJIC conversions
Indeed, wome carciers have only recently proposad to use safeguarasn
againat slams that Rxcel has had in place for nearly two yearc. 1o
provide Che necesaary context for the proposed relinementu, Excel’'n
current. approach CO avolding unauthorized PIC couvermionds 1ia
ourlined in an appendix to this lettes. he ppecific additional

proposals are as tollows.

1. Slamming Hotline

Excel will establish & tell-frec plamming AWALCHens
hotline., Excel will, ar its dipcretion, provide notice
of this number and its purpose to the public

2. Hot Key/Warm Transfer

In addition Excel will cooperate with Lhe Commionion i
cstablishing a ayatem whereby cufromersy cailing the Commioaicn
with complainta of unsuthorized PTC chanyes may be rranste:red
direcrtly to Rxcel’'s tull-free line with cha goal of promnp:
resalution.

3. Quarterly Reviews with Staff of Customer Complaints

Excel commils te ongaging ain ongoing dialogue and
quarterly Traviewd, conducted by conference call it
appropriate, with Commiusion yratl of complaincn lodgued
against It with tLhe Commisglon Thin review will
ineludeo, among other Lhinge, a duscussion of the a.amming
complainty f{dentitied in cthe Commimsicn’o menthly
conmumer Activicy Report.

4. ¥iling of Civil Actions Agsinat IRs Who Porge LOAs.

Wilh reapect Lo forgerics, Excel will file civil actionA
in Florida againe: IRw who cheat Bxcel and customers by
aubmittaing forged LOAs.
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5. Determine whather data bases are avalilable under
1ie records law or on soma mMOIe cost-affectiva
basis for crosm-verification of LOAs

with rcupect to forgeries, to deturmine whether data
bayes aro available under public records law or on some
more copt-effective basis oo that cross-verification of
LOAS againnt 80Cia) aecurity numbera oY drivers |icense
aunbers can be performed routinely.

§. Create award prosram for IRs that are error free

With reapect Lo subm ision errors, Lo create an award
program that encourag i orror froe complotion ot LOAS

6. Re-evaluate LOAs previously submitted by an 1R who
appears to have forged an LOA.

whenever Excel has resason to belimve that an IR hao Ecrgoa an
LOA, af a normal part of ice invesrigation Excel will review
the validity of every LOR submitred by that IR during the
preceding 6 months.

B. NATURE OF EXCEL'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDUCT OF IRe

We assure tha Commisoion that FExcel haw always vonnidered
itse.l fu)ly responsible go_Lhe cugtomer for the conduct of rhe
Independent Represencatives marketing Cxeel's services. For
example, to remedy any markecing Or convernion errard, Excel haun
lang provided a 90 day guarantoe of a coet-fren switch-back and
generoua re-racing or forgiving of toll rateos where a cuARtomor
complains of unauthcrized conversion. In addition, because FExce.
hay considered itself responsible as o principal to enoure to Lhe
fullest extent practivable thar its agenta tollow Che law, Cxcel
has invescted substantial effori and money in developing ita
comprehensive approach tu avolding unauthorizea [(ICo. Thid wawe
senne of responsibility led Excel to roquest Che Attoiney General
Lo help prosecute TR who cheat Fxcel and customera by Loiging, and
more cacently, to initiate civil suits againon IRes who forae
Aacel pledges to conctinue and, per this sottlemant, Lo intenatfy
iLe anti-slamming efforce in Flortda.

Excel, however, does not and cannot connider itecll
vicariousmly liable for rhe gquasi-criminal conduct of [Ra that
excoed Lhe ncope of agenvy in order ro cheat both Fxcal and thie
customer by Lorging LOAs. To reiterate, Excel haa a well-conceived
protocols to detect and prevent forged LOAs, do=q not ratily asucn
fergorinu, and doas not benefir Irom Lhem. And becausc Exite ] cAosden
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huve thene proctocols, doesn not rarify the Lorgeriea, and is in fact
harmed by chem, Excel will bring civil actions againut cthe TRS.
Any acguiescence in the roposition Lhat Excel is vicaricuoly
liable for the unlawful bnguuznr of the IRs where warrantod would
in fact undercut its abilicty to briig the civil suite, and Lhus
would be counter-productive to the public intercst.

C. voluntary Contribution

Subjccl £e the conditions orated below, Rxcel will »ffer a
voluntary contribution £o the f -ate of Florida Ceneral Revenue rund
of 564,000 in sectlement of an, and all complainte arisina fiom or
relacing to alleged unauthorizod PTC changas concalned in the Show
Cause Order.

excel doew not, by this proposal, admit any violarion of any
sLaturce, Commiasion Rule, or other rule, regulation or order, or
any facts which might form the basis of a caumne of acrion adgainat
the Company. By making this proposal, Excel doea not waive any ci
its legal righrnes in the event the Commnission dnea not accept Lhila
propooal, including the right Lo conteof any and all assextiouy of
fact or law wet forth in the staff recommendation. L{ chis ofifer
is accepted by the Commaignion, it shall be attached to the (ina.
order accepting the setrlement and clooing the docket.

I1I. CONCLUSBION
Exce) hopos that the araff and the Commission find this

propo@al acceptable, 1L you have any guenriong about Thah
proposal, please do not hesiLate Lo call.

SPereiy.
Paryick Knight H;gg;nig
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APPENDIX

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES USEZD BY EXCEL TO
THE PREVENT UMAUTHORIZED PIC CONVERSIONS

I. INTRODUCTION

Excel was founded in 19AB, and began providing long distance
scrvice in 1989. 1In 1897, Excel had saleo of 1.5 billicn. Excel
employd approximately 3,700 nacicnwide, and hao over 5,000,000
customers, By year's end, Excel will have opent 569 milliou on
cuulomer vervice in 1998,

Cxcel's relecommunications maleo arc predominantly to the
repidential market, with particular strength in rural] markers --
Lhe same marketo that currently have little alternatives for local
phone service., Excel has bes a pioneer in olfering ) ow: cuar,
high-qualiry service Lo ice (. ACOmers. Excel wat a leader in
auopring the 10 cenre a minute/unyhime inceratate rate (Dime: Daall,
and now hau &4 7 cents a mipgute intersidte rale for high volume
resirdential customers (Simply Seven).

Excel recently recaived vary positive resullo in the J.D.
puwers Reoidential Long DNistance Customer SaLimfacrion Burvey
Inio rveport 1A a pyndicated study independently funded by J.0
Powers, which Acte u0 an unbiased third pazty analyezing conoumers’
opinionAa. [n che area of cradibilaty/cost/value, Excel Lanken
number oneé by cCustomero averaging cver S50 per month 1in 101
distan:e usage and number twe by CuAtomero averaging leas than 530
per moath, Excel also shuwad improvements oince 1997 in the Aredu
of call quality, cudtomer service, and corpozate image. CusLomere
billing less than §50 per month ranked Cxcel as Lhe Lop company &t
rapolving problems with a single call. In the over §$60 group.
Excel's customers reported the fewest wervice problems of any
pravideor.

This exLraordinary custome; satislactlion reflncte Cracen.'s
uncommon commicment Lo axcellence And cthis commitmens Lo
cxcellence 1o aleo reflected in Excel'n efforto ro avoid
unauthorized VIC conversions, which aré arc locuoed in threées basld
areas:

. in the design and operation of its PIC rransfe:
ayatem;

. in the ongoing training of ica employees; and

- the enguing craining of the Indeponiteii

Ropreusnt.acives (IKW) who markot Lxcel merviceo.

Thens armas are addranmed in morée derall below.

-~
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II. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES RELATING TO
THE PREVENTION OF UMAUTHORIZED PIC CONVEPSIONS

A. DESIGN AND OPERATION OF PIC TRANSFER BYSTEN

Ta achieve high accuracy In order processing, Excel uuwes a
rrue double-entry oystom Co Llnput the ordering data for LOAs
speciflcally, Excel uscs Cwo suparate operaLora to 1nput Lwice Lhe
service regueat datLa. Any mismatch botwean the meparare cnlyvies in
auromarically identified wc that rhe submigsion receives furthes

acrutiny.

In addition Lo this double entry syatom, Excel usco othur
procedures Lo unoure cthat a val 4 PIC transfer 1is submicied to Lhe
LEC, as woll aa to identily anc avold slamming generally. These
additiona)l procedures includc |7& following:

1. Commissions/Income Praud Inveatigation

Ly with aberrant income progresgion are
inveatigated by the IR Compliance (IRC) unit along with
thoir respective downl ines. This proceas works to reduce
signiticantly the possibility of future slamming
viclations.

2. Generating IR Report

IRe who directly aponsor slammad customers are
vanceled by the IRC unic for violating Excel's policy on
wlamming. Jf the lRu appeal, Rxcel then conducLo & more
decailed inveatigation of the charge.

3. procedures for Confirming Accuracy of LOAs

Excel’s confirmation department performs detuiled
verificution of random sanples of 1OAs and LUA
gubmispions that match certain profiles. If Lhis
verification process detecra possible alams, Lheae LOAu
are forwarded Lo IRC [or investigalLion and poanible
cermination of Lhe sponsoring IR.

4. Exceptions Managemant - Apparently Problematic LOAs

LOAS without eritical informaticon or with apparéant
defects are not provigioned but rather forwarded to
Exceptions Management. .

Exceptions Manayement will use Lhe Internot, CD-ROM
poftware and dirocct contact with Lhe customer (s) o
sponuoring IR(s) to remedy missing OF incorréct
informaliom. All aceounta cthat are unable to De
corcecied remain in a4 canceled srarum,

=\
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5. Extensive peview of pPoesibly rorged LOAS

LORs that are ponn:bly torged merit apotial
dipcuBasion here. When Cxcel receives a “aRIvice nal
requented” complaint from a conaumey the panu-bil;:y ot
a forgery 38 rained. Immcdlately a letier 1¥ panc o Che
IR giving him or her ten days LO raapond. 1f no reaponie
L recaived, then che IR'S agency re\ﬂtxuﬂnhlp with Lxeel
] 1mm¢d1atﬁly perminated. {f the explanation { rom the
1K A ununtigtauLory. Lne rolationshiip is rerminated.

AL the BamME rime the letter 1B pend {orwarded £©
che IR, he complaint ig teferred to A gpecial
{pveBL igation qroup chat doeb A daLa base pearch nf both
che IR'E wypline” and rdowniine® O gee 1L Chell have
peen: any othes problems 30 Lhat cluBCAT of TRe. £ 8c.
nppropt;a:e action I8 cak in.

gxcel has naot poen ~antent. Lo leave the matrer Of
forgery wirh simply coerminAacing agency relationohip willi
chie IR. (f an IR forgcs an LOA, he o yhe must bDe neld
accountable for the violation ot company and rogulatery
policy. 1o Lhis regpect, Exceal's materisls mARe s clear
that Excel will cooperate in any cyriminal ©Ff givil
enforcement acLion against the IR by the qovernmant.

in [lorida. Fxcel arrempted TO cefey puopibic
forgeries Lor prosecution i 1955 5prcxl;(a11y. an
pehail of Excel 1 wrote rhe ATLOYTEY Cenetal for the
sLare ot Florida askind for apaiaTance in prﬁﬂtrutlng IMA
who torge 10Ra. Vhe ALTOTREY Genaera. gaclincd VO asBELUL
and instuad referred Excel rno the publiu Servitr
CommuiABlon.

caven chat Law enforuement aguncles are No° acie «
willing to propecutt [l who cheatl Excel and Fuatomern BY
forging LOAS, Excel recently FOOK clie next stup and Liled
civi]l actiond againat cervain [Rs. T dare nuch acl lonn
have bueen filed in Taxas any lauiaiana. Excel Lad plans
Lo fiie g1l lax suitu in Florada in the near future.

B. TIMELY HIRING AND COMPLETE TRAINING OF
TBLEBII?ICIﬂ RIPBIBIHTITIVIE (TSRE)

Excel hao formaliced policacy wifh yespect 0O grainang -8
employees. TEIA TESoLVE excellant Lyasning @0 what L:nat:}ulﬁn
olamming. how unautnorlzrd gwitches may acour, ond greps to e
raken Lo address Lhe Ainuation.

c. TIMELY AND COMPLETE TRAINING OF 1R8
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